Commercial Services Management 

Quarterly Working Group 

Meeting Minutes

1. Standard Items: 

1.1. Date/Time: October 27, 2008 at 10:30AM
1.2. Location: HCHB 6043

1.3. Attendence: 

Michelle Moreno, OAM, (202) 482-1574, MMoreno@doc.gov 
Mack Cato, NOAA, (301) 713-1151, Mack.A.Cato@noaa.gov
Bhagnatee M. Young, NOAA, (301) 713-1148, Bhagnatee.M.Young@noaa.gov
Rosslyn Hudak, BIS, (202) 482-2008, rhudak@bis.doc.gov
Michael Barber, EDA, (202) 482-2686, mbarber@eda.doc.gov
Curtis Oja, ITA, (202) 482-6123, Curtis.Oja@mail.doc.gov
Robin Carpenter, ITA, (202) 482-4989, Robin.Carpenter@mail.doc.gov
Pamela Moulder, ESA, (202) 482-5997, pmoulder@doc.gov
Robert Lopez, MBDA, (202) 482-8086, RLopez@mbda.gov
Nat Cavallini, Jefferson Consulting, (703) 723-3277,

NCavallini@Jeffersonconsulting.com
     The following POCs called in :

Catherine Fletcher, NIST

Charles Zoltak, Census

Angela Maldonado, USPTO

Joyce Whitman, BEA

2.1.  OAM Personnel Change: Michelle Moreno started the meeting by having everyone introduce themselves.  She then explained regarding her taking over as the DoC CSM Program Manager from Maile Arthur and MaryAnn Young.  She also explained that Helen Hurcombe was taking over for Al Sligh; however, at the last minute, she wasn’t able to make the meeting.  Additionally, the new Deputy Director, Daniel Clever had just arrived.
3. CSM Expectations:  The agenda was reviewed and expectations of all the bureau points of contact (POC) was explained.   
3.1. Meet due dates.  

3.2. Let Michelle Moreno know in advance if you are having difficulties meeting deadlines. 

3.3. Inform Michelle Moreno if the bureau POC is changing.  

3.4. If a format is provided for any request please use the format.
4. OAM CSM Visits:  Michelle will informally visit with each of the POCs at their offices at least once or twice a year.  She explained regarding her training and transition period with Jefferson Consulting.
5. OAM Website:  Michelle stated that she’s planning on updating the DoC OAM CSM Website to assist people enable them to keep up with the latest status and deadlines of all DoC CSM tasks; just click on the CSM link.  http://oamweb.osec.doc.gov/
6. CSM Critical Due Dates:  The entire DoC CSM Critical Due Dates handout was reviewed with the Working Group and answered their questions.  She also covered the 647(b) Report, PCA Audits for FY 09 and Quarterly Reports.  Regarding the 647(b) Report, John Michel will provide additional information to the Working Group regarding which MEO still need to do the required reporting.  Mary Ann pointed out that certain MEO’s were now, or will soon be, past their required reporting periods.  Also, it was decided that the applicable Bureaus will nominate MEOs for PCA reporting to Michelle by 29 October 2008.  
7. Future Quarterly Meeting Dates:  Michelle stated the dates for future CSM Working Group meetings and asked for the POC’s to let her know if any of these were a problem.  
8. Jefferson Consulting:  Jefferson Consulting will be off contract as of 31 October 2008 with DoC regarding the CSM Program, and that all future e-mails and calls should be directed to her – 202-482-1574.  

9.  Future Meetings:  The next CSM Quarterly meeting will be Tuesday, January 27, 2008 at 1:00PM.
